

No. 11-770

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHUNON BAILEY,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON	JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
Two Embarcadero Center	CO-CHAIR, NACDL
28th Floor	SUPREME COURT <i>AMICUS</i>
San Francisco, CA 94111	COMMITTEE
(415) 984-8700	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 383-5300
	jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AT A MINIMUM, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT ALL SEIZURES BE REASONABLE.....	4
A. Warrantless Seizures Are Gener- ally Permitted Only After An In- dividualized Assessment Of Rea- sonableness	4
B. Unlike <i>Terry</i> , <i>Summers</i> Sets Out A Categorical Rule That Elim- inates Any Particularized Inquiry Into Reasonableness	6
II. THIS COURT HAS NOT HESITATED TO IMPOSE LIMITS ON BRIGHT- LINE RULES WHEN THEY EXPAND BEYOND THEIR JUSTIFICATIONS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	14
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	11, 13
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Croom v. Balkwill</i> , 645 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	7
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	6, 10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	14
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	7
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	passim
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	2, 7, 8
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	11, 12
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	passim
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 632 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Cavazos</i> , 288 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 939 F.2d 337 (6th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 103 F.3d 90 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Montieth</i> , 662 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 555 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Sherrill</i> , 27 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Wayne LaFare, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 4.9 (West 4th ed. 2011).....	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
